

FAO No. 264 of 2021

6.12.2021 Present: Mr. Devender K Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

FAO No. 264 of 2021

On taking steps within two weeks, notice be issued to respondents No. 1 and 2, through ordinary process, returnable for 29.3.2022.

Notice to respondent No.3/General Public be published in news paper having wide circulation in the area of Tehsil Barsar, District Hamirpur, H.P., on taking steps within two weeks.

List on 29.3.2022.

CMP No. 13997 of 2021

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Learned counsel for appellant/petitioner has submitted that in the present case, probate has been issued on the basis of will purported to be executed on 30.9.2016, whereas photocopy of the will indicates that same has been prepared on judicial paper No. 1227982 published in the year 2017, which clearly indicates that the will is a forged document. Prima-facie case is made out in favour of the petitioner/appellant, therefore, operation and execution of judgment dated 25.3.2021, passed in Probate Petition No.1 of 2019, titled ***Sudarshna Devi and another*** versus

General Public and another, shall remain stayed till further orders.

Copy dasti.

6th December, 2021
(Priti)

(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.